Listed on: 02.07.2015

## Court No. 03 SECTION XI-A

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.....CC Nos. 21128-21199 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

STATE OF ORISSA

....Petitioner

Versus

SUSHIL KUMAR NAYAK & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

Item No. 20

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default dated 27-04-2015, was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13-05-2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

" Caveator appears through the learned counsel in the Court and the service had been effected on him. The Registry is directed to proceed further."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 11569 of 2014 entitled **ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORP. LTD. & ANR. Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR NAYAK & ANR.** arising out of common order was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 25.4.2014, when the Court directed issue notice and the same is pending(Copy of the Record of Proceeding dated 25.4.2014 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It futher submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed a letter dated 08-12-2014 stating therein that the advertisement dated 01-08-2015 issued by the Labour Contractor is not necessary for the purpose of the deciding the present SLP(Copy of the same is enclosed herewith)

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR